
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31 August 2017 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Cicely Murfitt 
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Charles Nightingale and Janet Lockwood 
  
Applicant: Mr Terry Nunn and Mrs Lesley Nunn 
  
Licence holder: Vikki Ralphs 
  
Representee(s): Len Pendle, Alyson Sawers, Jerram Dawes, David Carlisle, Louis Nunn, Alice 

Nunn, George Neil, Simon Heath, David Bradley, Tracey Ebbon, Richard 
Lane, Sarah Lane, Alistair Brown, Amina Brown 
 

  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and report for the hearing by the LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-
COMMITTEE of the application for the review of a premises licence under S.51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 at the Jolly Millers Public House, 73 High Street, Cottenham, CB24 8SD. Please note 
that the appendices to the report will be available in a separate document as a supplement to 
this agenda pack. 
 
The hearing will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR  
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE  1 - 2 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
S.51 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AT JOLLY MILLERS PUBLIC 
HOUSE, 73 HIGH STREET, COTTENHAM, CB24 8SD 

  

 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and 
we will do what we can to help you.  All meeting rooms are accessible to wheelchair users.  There are 
disabled toilet facilities on each floor of the building.  Infra-red hearing assistance systems are available in 
the Council Chamber and viewing gallery. To use these, you must sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter 
and wear a ‘neck loop’, which can be used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position.  If your hearing 
aid does not have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used 
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

1. Introduction 

 The Chairman of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving 

explanations of roles where necessary, and outline the procedure to be followed. 

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee.  

 Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing 

Officer, at the hearing.  They will try, so far as possible, to ask their questions at the 

conclusion of each party’s submission.  

 The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to ask questions of other 

parties.  It will decide if questions are required in order for it to consider the case properly.  If 

permission is given to one party, it will usually be given to all other parties. 

 The Chairman may ask any person behaving in a disruptive manner to leave and may refuse 

to permit that person(s) to return or may permit them to return with specified conditions.  Such 

a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing any information 

which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 Members of the sub-committee will be asked to make any Declaration of Interests. 

 

2. Witnesses 

The sub-committee will consider any requests from any of the parties to call witnesses. 

 

3. New evidence/information  

The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to present new evidence or information 

not previously disclosed to all the parties and the sub-committee prior to the hearing.  The general 

rule is that such information or evidence must not be considered unless all parties at the hearing 

agree to it being considered on the day of the hearing.  A request may be made for a short 

adjournment to allow time for everyone to receive copies of the extra information and time to read it. 

 

4. Allocation of time 

Each party will be asked for a time estimate for the presentation of their case.  The sub-committee 

will hear all estimates and then allocate each party an equal amount of time to speak. 

 

5. Licensing Officer’s report 

The Council’s Licensing Officer will outline details of the application and representations received by 

the council. No recommendation to members will be made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



6. Applicant’s case 

The applicant will present their case first.  They have a right to: 

 address the sub-committee on any points of clarification the council has sought; 

 address the committee generally; and 

 call any witnesses that they have been given permission to call.  Witnesses may be cross- 

examined if permission is granted.  If this happens, the time taken for questions will count 

towards the allocated time of the party asking the questions, not the party answering them. 

 Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant. 

 

7. Police representations 

The Police will make any representations about the application, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the police representative. 

 

8. “Responsible authorities” representations 

Other “responsible authorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 

Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 

 

9. Any other representations 

Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. 

 

10.   Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	1 INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE
	3 Application for the review of a premises licence under S.51 of the Licensing Act 2003 at Jolly Millers Public House, 73 High Street, Cottenham, CB24 8SD
	Appendix D
	Appendix L
	Appendix M
	Appendix N
	Appendix O
	Appendix R
	Appendix S
	Appendix X Y
	Appendix Z






Minutes of the meeting


APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S.51 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT JOLLY MILLERS PUBLIC HOUSE, 73 HIGH STREET, 
COTTENHAM, CB24 8SD 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date of Hearing: 19 September 2017 
 

Members of Panel: Councillor Cicely Murfitt - Chairman 
Councillor Janet Lockwood 
Councillor Charlie Nightingale 
 

Applicants’ Names: Mr and Mrs Nunn 
 

Premises Address: Jolly Millers Public House, 73 High Street, Cottenham,  
 

Application: Review of premises licence 
 

 
Those present at the hearing: 
Sub-Committee: Councillor Cicely Murfitt (Chairman) 
 Councillor Janet Lockwood  
 Councillor Charlie Nightingale 
  
SCDC Officers: Myles Bebbington, Head of Service, 

Environmental Health and Licensing 
 Richard Ricks, Legal Adviser 
 Patrick Adams, Democratic Services 

Officer 
  
Applicants: Mr and Mrs Nunn 
  
Licence Holder: Admiral Taverns 
  
Representees: Samantha Faud (Legal representative for 

Admiral Taverns) 
Chris Reed (Admiral Taverns) 

 
 
Background 
The Jolly Millers Public House holds a premises licence No SCDCPL0113   

 
The licence has been in its current format since May 2013 following a variation application to 
amend opening times on a Friday and an extension of regulated entertainment on a Saturday to 
reflect the opening hours already permitted. 

 
On 6th July 2017 a licence review application was received from Mr & Mrs Nunn. 
 
Representations 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

Written representations were received from the Environmental Health Officer and residents, which 
were included in the papers for this hearing. Relevant case law was brought to the attention of the 
Sub-Committee and advised upon. 
 
Observations 
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the Environmental Health Department removed its 
representation and the interested parties attending the Sub-Committee were in agreement with the 
conditions proposed by Admiral Taverns. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised by Admiral Taverns that there will be a change of management at 
the premises and a new tenant will be appointed. A new Designated Premises Supervisor will also 
be appointed. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted the active management of Admiral Taverns in addressing the 
issues of nuisance. 

 
The decision 
On the basis of these considerations the Sub-Committee decided to include the following 
conditions: 
 
That the standard timings for Live Music and Recorded Music be reduced to 11:00 to 23:00 each 
day (non-standard timings to remain as per existing licence). 
 
Conditions to remove: 

1. The use of the beer garden shall be prohibited for use by patrons after 23:30. 
 
Conditions to add: 

1. Patrons shall not be permitted to possess or consume drinks in the beer garden after 23:00 
each evening and notices will be prominently displayed advising patrons accordingly. 

2. Staff to monitor the beer garden after 23.00 regularly until closing time to ensure that 
patrons are not congregating. 

3. In accordance with the provisions of s.177A (3) and s.177A (4) of the Live Music Act 2012, 
the provisions of s.177A (1) and s.177A (2) of the Live Music Act 2012 shall not apply to this 
Premises Licence. 

4. Whenever regulated entertainment takes place, windows and external doors will be kept 
closed except for the purposes of access and egress. To assist in the compliance with this 
condition, there will be air conditioning installed at the premises. 

5. The volume of any amplified sound shall at all times be under the control of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor, or a responsible person nominated by them. 

6. A tamper-proof noise-limiting device shall be fitted to the sound system within the premises 
and all amplified music played at the premises must pass through said noise-limiter. The 
noise limiter will be calibrated to the reasonable satisfaction of South Cambridgeshire 
Environmental Health Department and shall not subsequently be altered without prior 
consent from South Cambridgeshire Environmental Health Department. 

7. Regulated entertainment shall not be permitted in the external areas. 
8. Whenever regulated entertainment takes place at the premises, the Designated Premises 

Supervisor or a responsible person nominated by them, shall undertake regular 
assessments of the noise emanating from the premises. Where said assessments indicated 
a level of noise that is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents, such assessments 
shall be recorded and dated in a log to be made available to Environmental Health on 
request. Logs to be kept for two months. Remedial action will be taken by Admiral Taverns if 
any assessment of noise emanating from the premises is deemed to be excessive. 

9. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly available at all 
times the premises are open and said number will be monitored by the Designated 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

Premises Supervisor or a reasonable person nominated by them whenever regulated 
entertainment is taking place. 

 
Local residents may apply for a review of the Licence on a ground relating to one or more of the 
licensing objectives should there be any relevant issues arising from the operation of the Licence at 
any stage after the date of this decision notice.  The Sub-Committee hopes that local residents will 
feel able to bring any future concerns directly to the attention of the Designated Premises 
Supervisor in an effort to reach an amicable solution.  The four licensing objectives are: the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder; Prevention of Public Nuisance; Public Safety; and Protection of 
Children from Harm. 
 
Any party has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 
notification of this decision. 

 


